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LAURA CONOVER 
PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY 
CIVIL DIVISION 
Daniel Jurkowitz, SBN 018428 
Ellen Brown, SBN 012329 
Deputy County Attorneys 
32 North Stone Avenue, Suite 2100 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
Telephone: 520-724-5700 
Daniel.Jurkowitz@pcao.pima.gov 
Ellen.Brown@pcao.pima.gov 
Attorneys for Pima County Defendants 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 

Strong Communities Foundation of 

Arizona Inc., and Yvonne Cahill,  

   

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

 

Stephen Richer, et al., 

 

Defendants. 

Case No. CV-24-02030-PHX-KML 

 

PIMA COUNTY DEFENDANTS’ 

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE 

PLEADINGS 

 

 
 
 
 

  

 Pima County and the Pima County Recorder (“Pima County Defendants”) join in 

Maricopa County Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.   

 

 

 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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DATED October 16, 2024. 

 
 LAURA CONOVER 
      PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY 
 
 

By: /s/ Daniel Jurkowitz   

      Daniel Jurkowitz 

Ellen Brown 
 Deputy County Attorneys 
 Attorneys for Pima County Defendants 

 
 
 

  

Case 2:24-cv-02030-KML   Document 96   Filed 10/16/24   Page 2 of 7

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  

3 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

L
A

U
R

A
 C

O
N

O
V

E
R

 

P
IM

A
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
IV

IL
 D

IV
IS

IO
N

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on October 16, 2024, I electronically transmitted the 

attached document to the Clerk’s Office using the CM/ECF System for filing and 

transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing and a copy of foregoing Notice was e-mailed 

on October 16, 2024, to: 

 

Honorable Krissa M. Lanham 

District Court Judge 

Lanham_chambers@azd.uscourts.gov 

 

James K. Rogers 

AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION 

611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231 

Washington, D.C. 20003 

James.Rogers@aflegal.org 

 

Jennifer J. Wright 

JENNIFER WRIGHT ESQ., PLC 

4350 E. Indian School Rd., Suite #21-105 

Phoenix, AZ 85018 

Jen@jenwesq.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

Joseph E. La Rue 

Jack L. O’Connor III 

Rosa Aguilar 

Thomas P. Liddy 

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

225 West Madison Street 

Phoenix, AZ 85003  

laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov 

oconnorj@mcao.maricopa.gov 

aguilarr@mcao.maricopa.gov 

liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov 

ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov 

Attorneys for Maricopa County Defendants 
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Emily Craiger 

THE BURGESS LAW GROUP 

3131 East Camelback Road, Suite 224 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 

emily@theburgesslawgroup.com 

Attorneys for Apache County Defendants  

 

Christine J. Roberts 

Paul Correa 

COCHISE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

100 Higgins Hill 

P.O. Drawer CA 

Bisbee, AZ 85603 

croberts@cochise.az.gov 

pcorrea@cochise.az.gov 

cvattymeo@cochise.az.gov 

Attorneys for Cochise County Defendants  

 

Rose M. Winkeler 

FLAGSTAFF LAW GROUP 

702 North Beaver Street 

Flagstaff, AZ 86001 

rose@flaglawgroup.com 

Attorney for Coconino County Defendants  

 

Jeff Dalton 

Joe A. Albo 

GILA COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

1400 East Ash Street 

Globe, AZ 85501  

jdalton@gilacountyaz.gov 

jalbo@gilacountyaz.gov 

Attorney for Gila County Defendants  

 

Jean A. Roof 

GRAHAM COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

800 West Main Street 

Safford, AZ 85546 

jroof@graham.az.gov 

Attorneys for Graham County Defendants  
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Gary Griffith 

Scott Adams 

Jeremy Ford 

GREENLEE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

P.O. Box 1717 

Clifton, AZ  85533  

ggriffith@greenlee.az.gov 

sadams@greenlee.az.gov 

jford@greenlee.az.gov 

Attorneys for Greenlee County Defendants 

 

Rachel Shackelford 

LA PAZ COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

1320 Kofa Avenue 

Parker, AZ 85344 

rshackelford@lapaz.gov 

Attorneys for La Paz County Defendants  

  

Ryan H. Esplin 

Jason Mitchell 

MOHAVE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE CIVIL DIVISION 

700 W. Beale Street 

P.O. Box 7000 

Kingman, AZ 86402-7000 

Esplir@mohave.gov 

Mitchj@mohave.gov 

Attorneys for Mohave County Defendants  

 

Jason S. Moore 

NAVAJO COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

P.O. Box 668 

Holbrook, AZ 86025-0668 

jason.moore@navajocountyaz.gov 

Attorneys for Navajo County Defendants 

 

Craig Cameron 

Scott Johnson 

PINAL COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

30 North Florence Street  

Florence, AZ 85132  

craig.cameron@pinal.gov 
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scott.m.johnson@pinal.gov 

Attorneys for Pinal County Defendants  

  

Kimberly Hunley 

William Moran 

Robert May 

George Silva 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

2150 North Congress Drive, Suite 201 

Nogales, AZ 85621-1090 

khunley@santacruzcountyaz.gov 

wmoran@santacruzcountyaz.gov 

rmay@santacruzcountyaz.gov 

gsilva@santacruzcountyaz.gov 

Attorneys for Santa Cruz County Defendants   

 

Thomas. M. Stoxen 

Michael J. Gordon 

YAVAPAI COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

225 E. Gurley Street 

Prescott, AZ 86301 

thomas.stoxen@yavapaiaz.gov 

Michael.gordon@yavapaiaz.gov 

ycao@yavapaiaz.gov 

Attorneys for Yavapai County Defendants 

 

William Kerekes 

Jessica Holzer 

YUMA COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE  

198 South Main Street 

Yuma, AZ 85364 

bill.kerekes@yumacountyaz.gov 

YCAttyCivil@yumacountyaz.gov 

Jessica.holzer@yumacountyaz.gov 

Attorneys for Yuma County Defendants  

 

D. Andrew Gaona 

Austin C. Yost 

COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC 

agaona@cblawyers.com 

ayost@cblawyers.com 
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Lalitha D. Madduri 

Christopher D. Dodge 

Tyler L. Bishop 

Renata O’Donnell 

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 

lmadduri@elias.law 

cdodge@elias.law 

tbishop@elias.law 

rodonnell@elias.law 

Attorneys for the Proposed Intervenors- 

Defendants Voto Latino and One Arizona 

 

Alexis E. Danneman 

PERKINS COIE LLP 

2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 500 

Phoenix, Arizona 85016-4227 

ADanneman@perkinscoie.com 

DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com 

 

Jonathan p. Hawley 

Heath L. Hyatt 

PERKINS COIE LLP 

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900 

Seattle, Washington 98101-3099 

JHawley@perkinscoie.com 

HHyatt@perkinscoie.com 

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-  

Democratic National Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By:/s/ Kimberly Larkin 
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